## ORDINANCE NO. 2021-2

Synopsis: This Ordinance, if adopted, would amend Ordinance 2020-19 (2021 Salary Ordinance) to update the list of Town positions and employees' compensation.

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2020-19 (2021 SALARY ORDINANCE) OF THE TOWN OF MARKLE, INDIANA

WHEREAS, due to the increase in local projects which require oversight, among other things, Council has determined that establishing and providing for a new position of "Assistant Town Supervisor" will be in the best interests of the Town; and

WHEREAS, Council has also determined that additional changes to employee categories and compensation will provide the Town with greater flexibility concerning future personnel matters; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED THAT**, the Town Council of the Town of Markle, Indiana ("Council"), in meeting duly assembled, and upon receipt of information deemed by it to be sufficient, hereby amends Ordinance 2020-19 (2021 Salary Ordinance) as follows:

Section 1: The following language is hereby added to Section I of Ordinance 2020-19 (2021 Salary Ordinance):

"Assistant Town Supervisor \$42,000-46,000 Annually"

Section 2: The term "Assistant Town Supervisor" is hereby added to the following subsections of Section I of Ordinance 2020-19 (2021 Salary Ordinance):

"Assistant Town Supervisor and General Town Assistants to be paid from the following funds: General 50%, Water Utility 25%, Wastewater Utility 25%"

and

"The Town Supervisor, Assistant Town Supervisor, General Town Assistant, Water Supervisor, and Wastewater Supervisor shall be paid \$50 per week for each week they are *on call* in addition to the regular salary that will be paid bi-monthly."

and

"Each will receive up to \$500 per year allowance for approved work clothing with receipts submitted for reimbursement. The Wastewater Supervisor and Water Supervisor shall have clothing allowances paid from the respective utility, while the clothing allowance for the Town Supervisor, Assistant Town Supervisor, and General Town Assistant shall each be paid from the General Fund."

Section 3: The following language is hereby deleted from Section I of Ordinance 2020-19 (2021 Salary Ordinance):

"General Town Assistant #1 \$42,563 Annually"

and

\$40,137

"General Town Assistant #2

Annually"

Voting in Opposition:

Section 4: The following language is hereby added to Section I of Ordinance 2020-19 (2021 Salary Ordinance):

"General Town Assistants \$37,000-41,000 Annually"

**BE IT FINALLY ORDAINED THAT**, this ordinance upon its adoption shall be effective as of January 1, 2021 and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed.

Upon Council's unanimous consent to consider Ordinance 2021-2 for final adoption on the same day of its introduction, Ordinance 2021-2 was duly adopted this 17th day of February 2021, by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_\_ in favor and \_\_\_\_\_\_ in opposition.

## MARKLE, INDIANA by its TOWN COUNCIL

Voting in Favor:

Aaron McClary

Matthew Doss Nicolas Lund

ATTES Bv reasurer Stephenie Hensl

2